THURSDAY

Rule 2.33

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of administrators

* Delete as appropriate

{b) Insert date

Contact Details:

You do not have to glve any
contact Information in the box
opposite but if you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you if
there is a query on the form The

T

01!07!201 0

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals 2.17B
Name of Company Company number
Art Founders Limited 04646021
In the High Court of Justice, Court case number
Chancery Division, Companies Court, London 3706 of 2010
(full name of court)

We (a) Matthew Peter Bond and Jason James Godefroy of
MCR

43-45 Portman Square

London

W1H 6LY

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the Administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 29 June 2010

Jomt Administrator

27O

Dated

MCR

43-45 Portman Square
London

W1H 6LY

37 7240
‘ll ‘Il || « completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at

louse, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

COMPANIES HOUSE

ADM 05021 - Statement of administrator's proposals - form 2 178

922277




Art Founders Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
29 June 2010

|
|
|
|
Art Founders Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposais
For the period from 14 May 2010 to 28 June 2010

pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1

to the Insolvency Act 1986

29 June 2010

|
I

CORPORATE

RESTAUCTURING |
!
|

pae-—r

916341 |




Art Founders Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
29 June 2010

Names of Joint Administrators:

Date of appointment:

Date of report:

Appointed by:

Court reference:

MCR

43-45 Portman Square
London

W1H 6LY

Matthew Peter Bond

Jason James Godefroy

14 May 2010

29 June 2010

The Director

High Court of Justice Number 3706 of 2010

916341

CorRraRATE
RESTRUCTURING

P




Art Founders Limited (In Administration)
Jotnt Admimistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

29 June 2010

DEFINITIONS

Art Founders Linited

Matt Bond and Jason Godefroy
Insolvency Act 1986

Insolvency Rules 1986
Insolvency {(Amendment) Rules 2010

Hilco Appraisal Limited

MCR Recelvables Management Limited

Lloyds TSB Bank Plc

HSBC Bank Plc

National Westminster Bank Plc

Department of Business, Innovation and Skills
Statement of Affairs

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000
Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

the Company / AFL

the Joint Administrators

the Act

the Rules
Hilco
MCR RM
Lloyds
HSBC
NatWest
DBIS
SofA

EC Regulation
HMRC
CVL

SIP 9

916341

&

St

CORrFORATE
REBTRUCTURING




Art Founders Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

29 June 2010

CONTENTS

1, Introduction

2. Background

3. Events leading up to the Admimstraticn
4, Purpose of the Administration

5. Progress of the Administration to date

6. Statement of Affairs

7 Statement of Pre-Admirustration Costs
8. Joint Administrators' Costs and Expenses
9, Dividend prospects / Prescribed Part

10. EC Regulation

11. Creditors’ meeting

12 End of the Administration

13. Joint Administrators’ proposals

14, Further Information

15. Other matters

APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2 Joint Admimistrators’ receipts and payments account
3 Schedule of creditors

4 Analysis of time charged

5 Form 2.21B creditor’s request for a meeting
6. Proof of Debt form

916341

e

CORPORATE
REASTRUCTURING




Art Founders Limited (In Administration)
Jont Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
29 June 2010

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

21

2.2

2.3

24

3.1

3.2

3.3

INTRODUCTION

Matthew Peter Bond and Jason James Godefroy of MCR were appointed Joint Administrators of

AhFL onh 14 May 2010 by the director of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to
the Act.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the Act the functions of the Joint
Administrators are betng exercised by any of the Administrators.

This report sets out the circumstances leading up to the appointment of the Joint Admimstrators
and the steps taken by them to date.

You should complete the proof of debt form at Appendix 6 and return the completed
form to the Joint Administrators’ office together with all supporting documentation.

BACKGROUND

AFL was incorporated on 23 January 2003. Statutory information on the Company and a
summary of its financial position is mcluded at Appendix 1.

In early 2003, Nautilus Fine Art Foundry and Burleighfield Arts, two well known and established
art foundries, merged and incorporated under the name AFL. At this time, management decided
to move the production and business activities of AFL to the current trading premises in Braintree,
Essex.

Towards the end of 2005, AFL acquired the business and assets of Morrs Singer Limited, a well
known art foundry which was established over 150 years ago and had produced many high profile
works including the fountain and two lions 1n Trafalgar Square and the figure of Justice atop of
the OId Baley The acquisition of the business and assets of Morns Singer Limited took place out
of a Compulsory Voluntary Arrangement and all of the production and actvities of Morris Singer
Limited were moved to the Company’s existing premises in Braintree, Essex

AFL continued to operate out of its premises in Brantree employing fifteen highly skilled members
of staff to allow for high quality specialisation in pagination and casting of metals including
bronze, aluminium and precious metals. The operations of AFL ceased n May 2010 when the
Company was placed into Administration,

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION

In early 2010, it became apparent to management that the Company was no longer able to
finance Its current trading activities due to lack of working capital as the Company had breached
its loan and overdraft facilities with Lloyds (a holder of a qualifying fixed/floating charge)

AFL came under pressure from various trade creditors In April 2010, including pressure from
HMRC to settle its outstanding arrears in respect of both VAT and PAYE/NL. These arrears are
understood to be in excess of £98,000

Due to the above pressures, the director of the Company approached MCR on 20 April 2010 to
carry out a review of the Company in order to advise on the potential options available.

CORFORATE
REBTRUCTURING

fe—e2y

916341




Art Founders Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
29 June 2010

34

35

3.6

3.7

3.8

4.

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

It quickly became apparent from the review that the Company had no working capital avallable to
continue to finance its trading. The Company was therefore not In a position to continue to pay
the wages of its fifteen employees or make the necessary payments required on a day-to-day
basis. As a result, the director of the Company made the decision to send home all of the
Company’s employees on 7 May 2010.

The business of AFL had now come to a standstill, however, the director continued to market the
business and assets of the Company for sale with a view to achieve a going concern sale. MCR
were nvolved on a consultancy basis, providing advice and assistance to the director on this
matter

In order to achieve a going concern sale, extensive marketing activties were undertaken,
including.

An e-mail was sent on 28 April 2010 to over 100 potential interested parties known to MCR;
MCR contacted parties known to management;

An advert was placed on MCR's website under “Businesses for Sale”; and,

MCR also consulted with Hilco who placed an advert on their website.

Despite the above, no significant interest was shown. Therefore, as the Company had no existing
working capital the director concluded that the Company was nsolvent Matt Bond and Jascn
Godefroy of MCR were subsequently appainted as Joint Administrators.

The Jont Administrators considered the position prior to accepting the appointment and, having
regard to the Insolvency Practitioners Association’s ethical guidelines, considered that there were
no arrcumstances preventing them from accepting the appointment.

PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION
The purpose of an Administration 15 to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives
» Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

« Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be hkely If the
Company were wound up (without first being In Administration), or

» Realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

In accordance with Paragraph 49(2) of the Act the Joint Administrators believe that the first
obyective referred to above cannot not achieved. The detalled explanation for this situation 1s
contained within the following sections of this report but in summary the reason for this 15 that
the Company ceased to trade prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment which reduced the
likelihood of selling the business and assets of the Company as a going concern. Despite the
Joint Administrators’ efforts in marking the business, no satisfactory offer was received and as a
result, the Joint Administrators will proceed in realising the Company's assets on a piecemeal
basis.

The Joint Administrators believe that the second and third objectives referred to above may be
achieved as there may be a distribution to the Company’s only secured creditor, Lloyds.

The proposals for achteving the purpose are set out In the remainder of this report.

CORPORATE
REBTRUCTURING
R

916341




Art Founders Limited (In Admimistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
29 June 2010

5. PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION TO DATE

5.1 The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed since the
appointment of Joint Administrators and will continue to be managed are set out below.

Sale of the business and assets of the Company as a going concern

5.2 Despite the efforts made by the director of the Company to sell the business and assets of the
Company as a going concern prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment (see paragraphs 3.5 to
3.7 above), none of the parties contacted showed any significant interest until the Joint
Administrators’ appointment on 14 May 2010.

5.3 Following Lhe Jomt Adnmunistrators appointment, further marketing activitics were undertaken
including advertising the business for sale in the foundry industry trade Journal. In addition, the
press showed significant interest in the Company due to Its historical hentage, with all of the
national broadsheets covering the matter.

5.4 There were four parties which showed significant interest in the Company and the Joint
Administrators received offers from two of the interested parties for the Company’s business and
assets. The Jont Administrators were unable to accept the first offer as it was of insufficient
value when compared to Hilco's valuation of tangible assets. Second and third offers from the
same interested party were received, but again these were rejected as being of nsufficient value
when compared to the tangible fixed asset value advice. In addition, the interested party required
significant deferred consideration which was not acceptable to the Joint Administrators

5.5 A significantly higher offer was received from the second interested party over two weeks into the
Administration however due to the time elapsed, all of the employees had been made redundant
at the time of the offer. The offer was accepted by the Joint Administrators, however the offer
was subject to the purchaser reaching an agreement with the landlord of the Company‘s ad)jacent
property In Bramntree. Unfortunately, the Company’s tenancy of this adjacent property had been
terminated prior to the Joint Administrators appointment and the proposed buyer was not able to
reach an agreement with the landlord and consequently withdrew their offer,

56 As a result of the above, the Joint Administrators have decided to sell the Company’s assets on a
plecemeal basis The assets for sale are detailed in below.

Trade name — Morris Singer

5.7 As previously advised, the Company purchased the *Morrs Singer’ trade name n 2005. The trade
name was established over 150 years ago and 1s a recognised brand within the art foundry
industry.

5.8 The Joint Administrators are currently looking to sell the Company’s interest in *Mormis Singer’ and
to date a number of expressions of interest have been received and negotiations are still ongoing.
In this regard, any parties wishing to acquire this asset shouid contact the Joint Administrators via
email at the following address: ckastrup@mcr.uk com Further details with regard to the disposal
of this asset will be provided in the Joint Administrators’ next report to creditors.

Plant and machinery, Stock and Chattel assets

59  The Joint Administrators have instructed Hilco to dispose of the Company’s plant and machmnery,
stock and chattel assets which are currently located at the Company’s premises In Bramntree.

CORPORATE
RESTAUCTURING

=g

916341




Art Founders umited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
29 June 2010

5.10 Offers have been recewved for the Company’s plant and machinery however, negotiations are still
ongoing. In this regard, any parties wishing to acquire any one of these assets should therefore
contact Peter Atkinson of Hilco via e-mail at the following address: patkinson@hilcoeurope com.

Further details with regard to the disposal of this asset will be provided in the Joint Admirustrators’
next report to creditors.

Book debts

5.11 The Joint Administrators have instructed MCR RM to collect the Company’s outstanding book
debts,

5.12 At the date of appointment, the Company’s gross book debt ledger stood at £50,886. However, a
review of the book debt ledger indicates that a significant portion of the debts have already been
settled prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment. As a result, outstanding book debts are not
likely to be substantial.

5.13 To date, MCR RM has collected book debts totalling £2,812 and they are continuing to pursue the
remalinder of the outstanding book debts. The Joint Admunistrators will provide a further update
to creditors in their next report to creditors.

Employees

5.14 As previously advised in Paragraph 3.4, the director of the Company made the decision to send
home all of the Company’s employees on 7 May 2010 as the Company did not have the working
capital available to continue to pay their wages.

5.15 However, a sale of the business and assets as a going concern was not achievable and as a result,
the Company’s employees were formally made redundant on 25 May 2010.

Leasehold Premises
5.16 The Company operated from two leasehold premises in Brantree, Essex.

517 The Company’s main trading premises 1s located at 9 Swinbourne Drive, Springwood Industnial
Estate, Braintree, Essex. The landlord of the premises 1s The DRS Partnership {which the Joint
Administrators understand i1s controlled by the director). The Joint Administrators understand that
the landlord 1s owed approximately £53,000 and that there 1s believed no realisable equity in this
leasehold interest

5.18 The second premises Is located next to the man trading premises The landlord of this premises
15 Finch Seaman Enfield Group Limited and the Joint Administrators understand that there are rent
arrears of approximately £9,672 and that the tenancy was terminated prior to their appointment.

Investigations

5.19  The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with the DBIS in respect of the
conduct of the directors and officers of the Company that held office in the three years prior to
the Administration. This report must be filed within six months from the appointment date and
the content of this report 1s confidential.

520 The Joint Administrators also have the power to wvestigate antecedent transactions which
include:

+ Transactions at an undervalue in accordance with s238 of the Act;
» Preferences in accordance with s239 of the Act, and,
« Transactions to defraud creditors in accordance with s423 of the Act.

CORFORATE
REATRUCTURING

b

916341




Art Founders Limited (In Admimstrabon)
Joint Admunistrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
29 June 2010

5.21  Should any creditors have any information with regard to the conduct of the directors that they
would like to bring to the attention of the Joint Administrators, please would they send such
comments In writing to this office for the attention of Arron York.

Receipts and Payments

5.22 A detalled receipts and payments account for the perod 14 May 2010 to 27 June 2010 i1s shown
in Appendix 2 and 1s self explanatory.

Joint Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors

5.23  The Joint Administrators have engaged the following firms to assist with the sale of the business
and assets of the Company and other matters-

Company Role

Hilco Valuation agents — Value plant and machinery, stock and chattel
assets.

Oshorne Clarke Sohcitors — Assist with placing the Company into Administration and

other ad hoc legal matters.
Menzies LLP Accountants — Payroll and tax advice.

5.25 The Joint Administrators’ choice was based on the perception of the experience and ability to
perform therr work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee
arrangement with them.

6. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

6.1 In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule Bi to the Act the Jont Administrators have
requested that the director of the Company provide them with a SofA in respect of the Company.

6.2 The director of the Company has yet to provide a completed SofA to date however, the Joint
Administrators anticipate recewing the SofA shortly As no SofA i1s available at present, set out
below are the assets and habilities of the Company known to the Joint Administrators.

6.3 A schedule of creditors’ names and addresses 1s attached at Appendix 4 Actual amounts owed
to creditors may differ from those shown on the list. This does not affect creditors’
ability to claim for different amounts.

6.4 Please complete and return the proof of debt form attached at Appendix 6 If you have not done
so already.

CORPORATE
REGTRUGTURING

916341




Art Founders Limited {In Admimstration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
29 June 2010

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

71

7.2

7.3

74

The major assets of the Company, according to the Company's management accounts for April
2010, were as follows:

Assets £
Goodwll 20,443
Plant and machinery 121,881
Stock 37,000
Work-Iin-progress 367,621
Office equipment 5,860
Trade debtors 50,886
Leasehold improvements 11,620
Debtors and pre-payments 4,410

619,721

A review of the work-In-progress position shows that there I1s no value in the majonty of the work-
In-progress items in a break-up scenano as most have been paid for up to, or in advance of, the
stage completed at the date of appointment The Joint Administrators continue to review the
position for certain items.

As at the date of the Joint Administrators appointment, the Company’s creditors were as follows:

Liabilities 3
Trade creditors 58,131
HMRC - PAYE 240,929
HMRC - VAT 91,358
Outstanding hire purchase agreements 28,416
Lloyds overdraft 175,000

593,834

The estimated to realise figures for the assets will be lower than the book values detailed above,

STATEMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Prior to the appointment of the Jomnt Administrators, MCR provided advisory services to the
Company on a fixed fee basis, subject to a formal letter of engagement dated 21 April 2010.

As noted In Section 3, MCR provided assistance and advice to the Company on the Company’s
financial position and assisted in the marketing of the business for sale.

The work was carned out i an attempt to rescue the business as a going concern  After an
extensive marketing exercise this was unfortunately unsuccessful. However, had a going concern
sale been achieved, the Company’s employees would have been transferred to the purchaser,
eliminating any preferential claims against the Company and thereby reducing the general body of
creditors as a whole,

MCR incurred £34,290 in time costs prior to the Jomt Administrators’ appointment.  Of this,
£5,000 was nvoiced to the Company, however this invoice remains unpaid The balance of the
time costs will be wrnitten off.

CORFORATE
REATRAUGTURINDG

916341




Art Founders Limited (In Admimistration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
29 June 2010

8.1

82

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

9.1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ COSTS AND EXPENSES

The basis of the loint Administrators remuneration has yet to be fixed and the Joing
Administrators’ Statement of Proposals suggests that thewr remuneration be fixed on the basis of
time properly charged.

The time costs charged in the period by the Joint Administrators are as analysed at Appendix 4.
To date no remuneration has been drawn.

Information regarding the fees of the Joint Administrators in accordance with SIP 9, called a

Creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees can be found on our website at www.mcr.uk com. Should
you require a hard copy, please contact this office.

The Joint Administrators have incurred the following expenses in dealing with the Administration
of the Company:

Company Role Amount
Incurred
to date
Hilco Valuation agents — Value plant and machinery, TBC
stock and chattel assets.
Osborne Clarke LLP Solicitors — Assist with placing the Company into TBC
Administration and cther ad hoc legal matters.
Menzies LLP Accountants -~ Payroll and tax advice £700
Spreckley Partners Limited | Press release £952
Willis Bond Bonding of Company assets TBC
Total Data Management Collection and storing of the Company’s books and TBC
records
Jardine Lloyd Thompson Asset insurers TBC
Limited

At this stage of the Administration, the Joint Administrators have not received any invoices In
respect of the expenses incurred by the above firms.

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor (with the support of at least 10% n vaiue of the
creditors) or the permission of the Court, may apply to the Court on the grounds that the
remuneration or basis fixed for the Joint Administrators’ remuneration or the expenses incurred by
the Joint Administrators are considered to be excessive. This application must be made no later
than eight weeks after receipt of the Joint Adminsstrators’ progress report to creditors, where the
charging of the remuneration or the incurning of expenses in question has occured

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS / PRESCRIBED PART
Secured Creditors

Lloyds

In consideration for the monies advanced, the Company granted Lloyds a mortgage debenture
which conferred fixed and floating charges over all of the assets of the Company registered at 2

916341

June 2008S.
@ gcﬂnnuxl:nmn

it




Art Founders Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
29 June 2010

9.2 At the date of the Joint Administrators’ appeintment, the Company’s indebtedness to Lloyds was
approximately £175,000 subject to accruing interest and charges

9.3 It 15 anticipated that there will be insufficient realisations to repay Lloyds in full.

HSBC

S.4 In consideratton for the monies advanced, the Company granted HSBC a mortgage debenture
which conferred fixed and floating charges over all of the assets of the Company registered at 24
June 2004.

9.5 The Joint Admimstrators understand that HSBC were repaid in full prior te their appointment and
as a result, Form MG02 has subsequently been filed with the Registrar of Companies. The charge
15 no longer shown as outstanding at Companies House.

NatWes

9.6 In consideration for the monies advanced, the Company granted NatWest a mortgage debenture
which conferred fixed and floating charges over all of the assets of the Company registered at 17
December 2003.

9.7 The Joint Administrators understand that NatWest were repaid in full prior to therr appommtment
and as a result, Form MG02 has subsequently been filed with the Registrar of Companies. The
charge I1s no longer shown as outstanding at Companies House.

Preferential Creditors

9.8 The Joint Administrators have yet to recewve notification of the preferential creditors’ claims. 1t 1s
anticipated that there will be insufficient funds available to enable a distribution to be made to the
preferential creditors,

9.9 It 1s hkely that a significant element of the preferential claim will be employees’ ctaims which are
mostly subrogated to the DBIS, following payment by the Redundancy Payments
Office.

9.10 Based on current information available, there will be Insufficient realisations to enable a
distribution to preferential credstors of the Company.

Prescribed Part

9.11 Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge 1s created after 15 September 2003 a
“prescribed part” of the Company’s net property shall be made available to unsecured creditors

9.12  The prescribed part 1s calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows:
Net property less than £10,000. 50%
Net property greater than £10,000: 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafter to a
maximum of £600,000,

9.13 Based on current nformation available, there will be nsufficent realisations to enable a
distribution to be made wia the prescrnibed part

CORPORATE
REATRUGTURING

=

916341




Art Founders Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
29 June 2010

Non-Preferential Creditors

9.14 According to the Company’s records, non-preferential creditors totai £390,418. The non-
preferential creditors can be summarised as follows:

Liabilities £
Trade creditors 111,131
HMRC - PAYE 240,929
HMRC - VAT 91,358

443,418

9.14 Based upon the current information available, it 1s anticipated that there will be insufficent
realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential creditors of the Company.

10. EC REGULATION

10.1 It 1s the Joint Admirustrators’ opinion that the EC Regulation apply and these proceedings are
main proceedings as defined In Article 3 of the EC Regulation. The centre of main interest of the
Company 15 in England.

11. CREDITORS’ MEETING

11.1 In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule Bl to the Act, a creditors’
meeting will not be convened as the Jont Administrators believe that the Company will
have insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, other than
via the prescribed part (of any).

112 However, the Jomt Administrators shall summon an inibal creditors” meeting, If requested to by
the creditors of the Company, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company, using the prescribed Form 2,21B, attached at Appendix 5, within eight business days
from the date of this report,

113  Creditors are reminded that the costs of any meeting called shall be paid for by them and that a
deposit will be required for such purpose. Such costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense
of the Administration if the meeting so resolves.

12. END OF THE ADMINISTRATION

12.1 The options avallable to the Joint Administrators for the exit from the Admimistration are as

follows:
+ Compulsory Liquidation
« Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
» Company Voluntary Arrangement
s Return of control to the Director
+ Dissolution of Company

12.2  In the event that the Joint Administrators form the view that a distribution can be made to the
non-preferential creditors, then the Joint Administrators recommend that they take steps to place

the Company into CVL.
@ RERTAGCTURING

AT

916341




Art Founders Ltimited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
29 June 2010

12.3 It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators, namely Matt Bond and Jason Godefroy of MCR, would
act as Joint Liquidators should the Company be placed into CVL.

12.4  In the event that there are insufficient realisations to permit a distnbution to the non-preferential
creditors, then the Joint Administrators recommend that the Company should be deregistered and
dissolved. In this event, it 1s proposed that once all cutstanding matters have been satisfactorily
completed, the Joint Administrators will give notice (“the Notice™) to the Registrar of Companies
under Paragraph 84 of the Act to the effect that the Company has no further property to realise
which might permit a distnbution to the unsecured non-preferential creditors, at which time the
Administration will cease. The Company wili be dissolved three months fellowing the registration
of the Notice by the Registrar of Companies.

12.5 You wili note from the Statement of Proposals section below that the Joint Admimstrators have
left the choice of exit route from Administration open so that an alternative strategy can be
adopted, should this prove more appropnate at the time.

13. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS
13.1  The Joint Administrators propose the following:

13.1.1 That the Jomnt Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding
matters in relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until
such time as the Administration ceases to have effect.

13 1.2 That the Joint Admunistrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of thew
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in ther sole and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Adrmnistration,

13.1.3 That the Jont Administrators, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactoriy
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of
the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company has no property
which might permit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage the Administration will
cease,

13 1 4 That the Joint Administrators, in the event that they form the view that a distnbution can
be made to unsecured creditors, take the necessary steps to put the Company into CVL.
It 15 proposed that the Joint Administrators, currently Matthew Bond and Jason Godefroy
of MCR, would act as Joint Liquidators should the Company be placed into CVL In
accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl to the Act and Rule 2.117(3) of the
Rules the creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed ligudator, provided
such nomination 15 made before these proposals are approved.

13 1.5 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Act upon filng the end of the Administration or therr appointment
otherwise ceasing

13.1.6 That the Joint Administrators’ remuneratton be fixed by reference to the time properly
spent by them and therr staff 1n attending to matters arising in the Administration.

13.1.7 That the Jont Administrators be authorised to draw their firm's internal costs and
expenses In dealing with the Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements™), If any.

CORPFORATE
REGTRLUCTURING

916341




Art Founders Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
29 June 2010

13.1.8 That the Jont Adminustrators be authonsed to instruct and pay MCR Recevables
Management Limited to assist with the collection of book debts, where considered
approprate.

13.1.9 To seek an extension to the Admunistration penod if deemed necessary by the Jomnt
Admurustrators, for a penod of six months or longer.

13.2  Pursuant to Rule 2,33(5) of the Rules, the proposals in paragraph 13 1 shall be deemed to be
approved by the creditors on the expiry of the period in which a meeting can be requisiioned by
creditors in the manner described in paragraph 11.2 above, provided that no meeting has been so
requisitioned

13.3 The Jomt Admirustrators will be seeking the following speofic resolubons from the secured
creditor:

13.3.1 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liabiity pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Act, upon filing the end of the Admimistration or therr appointment
otherwise ceasing.

13.3.2 That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
spent by them and their staff in attending to matters anising in the Administration

13.3.3 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw ther firm's internal costs and
expenses In dealing with the Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”), if any.

13.3.4 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to instruct and pay MCR Recevables
Management Limted to assist with the collection of book debts, where considered
appropriate.

14, FURTHER INFORMATION

14.1  In accordance with Rule 2.48A of the Rules, secured creditor and unsecured creditors (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of total claims) may make a request in writing to the Joint
Administrators for further information about the remuneration or expenses set out i this report.
This should be done within 21 days receipt of this report

CORFORATE
REBTAUCTURING

R

916341




Art Founders Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
29 June 2010

15. OTHER MATTERS

15.1  If any creditor has any information concerning the Company’s affairs that they would like to bring
to the attention of the Joint Administrators, then please forward wnitten details to this office,

If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague Arron
York.

Yours faithfully

Matt Bond
Joint Admiristrator
Enc.

The affalrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, M P Bond and J ] Godefroy, who act as
agents of the Company and without personal llabiity Both of the Joint Administrators are licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Assoclation

COoRPORATE
RESBTRUCTURING

516341




Art Founders Limited (In Admirustrabion)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
29 lune 2010

APPENDIX 1

CORPORATE
RECAOTAUCTURING

916341




Art Founders Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

29 June 2010

Date of incorporation

STATUTORY INFORMATION

23 January 2003

Registered number 04646021
Company director Mr Rodney Seaman
Company secretary Mr Rodney Seaman
Shareholders
Ordinary Ordinary
\Af \Bl
Shares Shares
Finch Seaman Enfield Group Limited 13938 122000
Mr Rodney Seaman 124062 0
Trading address 9 Swinborne Drive
Springwood Industnial Estate
Braintree
Essex
CM7 2YP
Registered Office
Current: Formerly:
cfo MCR 3 Warners Mill
43-45 Portman Square Silks Way
London Braintree
W1H 6LY Essex
CM7 4GB
Any Other Trading Names Morris Singer
Financial infermation Period Ended Period Ended
31 March 2009 31 March 2008
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
£ £
Balance Sheet
Fixed assets 189,422 209,320
Net current assets / (Liabiities) (171,038) (229,725)
Long term habilities {28,504) (37,379)
Net assets / (Liabiities) (10,120) (57,784)
Called up share capital 260,000 260,000
Revaluation reserve 15,000 15,C00
Profit and loss account (285,120) (332,784)
Shareholders’ funds {10,120) (57,784)
@ REaTRUETURING
oy

916341




Art Founders Limited (In Adrministration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
29 June 2010

APPENDIX 2

916341

COAPORATE
RESTRUCTURING




Art Founders Limited

{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period
14 May 2010 to 28 June 2010

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
INCOME 3 £ £
Debtors - 2,812 38 2,812 38
0.00 2,812.38 2,812.38
EXPENDITURE
Statutory Advertising 75.60 75.60
0.00 75.60 75.60
Balance 0.00 2,736.78 2,736.78
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
VAT Recewvable 13.23
Floating charge account 2,723 55

922363_1

2,736.78




Art Founders Limited (In Administrabion)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
29 June 2010

APPENDIX 3

CORPORATE
REBTRUDTURING

916341




00 9T 0102 2un( 82 0102 13A 105 &dl  Jo T abed
MAZ LIWD 'X3553 ‘I3YINIvHg
SS9 ‘av0d INAVY ‘2LV.LST WIMISAONI JOOMONIYS ‘TIATIA YINYYM 2T LINN AL S3FddNS SYFINIONT X3S53 003D
000 HO9 6WD “XJSS3 NOJTVIW "ONLLIN 304 1S3NY3 0ND
9d9 TON ‘WYHONLLLON ‘13341S
000 INNOW 6 ‘ISNOH ANVIMAN ‘GILIWI ADYANT NO'I ‘IDIAYIS YAWOLSND SSINISNG A9YIANT NO3 103D
18407 - INb ZdH ‘FUIHSTYO4LYIH ‘AVALSdWAH TAWIH “140%D SUIDHAVE ‘SHYO JHL Q3LIWIT X LINSNOD 9002
IS $OD XIS MIALSIHITOD
€L'ESE 'Av0d YANYNL “WLLSOH ¥31SIHIT0D ‘39A07 HLHON ‘SIDIAYIS WIDNYNIA ALISHIAINN TWLIdSOH HALSIHII0D 200D
00°0 FIHINIVYEE ‘21V1ST WIALSNANI ACOMONDIAS ‘JATHA HONH 22 ONDIYWNYILLV WD 500D
13z
00 0 913 ‘AIYHUNS ‘NOLIFUNS ‘HIYOMIOL ‘Gv0y T13MI "dIMOL HLJOMTOL “HOOTd LSTZ JONVNIL WNIWTAL ISO1D 0022
{8 009 ZM9 £T51 S331L NO NOIMDOLS ‘40T X08 Od QALIWT SNOLLWYYIJO YN X3W3D $00D
£2 SS X3Z 0bS ‘FUIHSAGYIA ‘A1AIHYILSIHD ‘AVOY A9Y3A 'ISNOH IWIOHAYIE 310 VIQ3awW SJ2 o0ond
69 §48'T avb €65 'AYIHSAGHIA ‘INMOTD ‘AvOY NOLLYLS Q3LIWT SATHOLOVESTY TYLIdYD €000
M6
000 LTSS 'XASST ‘IdOH-TT-QHOINYLS ‘AYM ONYIW ‘1OFFIA TALNTD HOTVD NOLAYCD J3LIWI SYO YOO 1000
000 307 ETAM ‘SANVIAIW 1SIM “TIVHNITIIM 3NV NOLSTId ANVAWOD VLW 3AISHO0UY 708D
00'0 WOD313L HSLLIYE 09D
L0156’ VYME STNO ‘ATANS ‘ATTHIGWYD $SZ X048 Od SSINISNG SV HSLLTHY T0ND
$8'€ST NHT $2ZdI YMO44NS ‘THO413HL ‘AVM QHOZ13L £-§ LINN S3TddNS WIALSNANI B INIIOAH ANYTHDO3HE S09D
00'0 OL0 759 "10LSTY8 ‘av0Od ¥3a334 S2-27 JYIH NOANYHE z049D
00 09 OHE WD X355 ‘ITUINIVHE 30V 1d LIHUVIAN ‘ISNOH YINUOD IHL YIWWOD ANY JAVEL 40 YIAWYHD ITULINIVYG 80420
0S'LLT ave HvYS ‘NOIDIATYID “INSAGNYTT ‘SNYvE 10 FHL JIHSYANLYYd NOIS3IA NISIAOE £09D
1Nz 8ZW
11°245°2 "YILSTHONYIN 'ATISHOM ‘GY0Y ATLLSATYd ‘2T X08 Od ‘FULNID IDIAYIS HIWOLSND D09 008D
8p'6€T Z1€ 2TdH ‘38W0DAM HOIH ‘av0d NOLLYNOYOD $3DIAY3S 3LSYM v4d1g £08D
93¢
00'0 WD “X35S3 ‘IFUUINIVYE T1VIST TVIELISNANI JOOMONDIAS ISOTD SHIIM * T LINN QA1 SOTINYYAAH WOLY £0VD
€S T2 147 LD X3SST ‘FTUUINIVEE ‘F1VIST NI QOOMONTHAS ‘JATMA TIV.LLIY) VE ALY SHONYEL L4171 TIWYY TOvD
0£°002 [SZ TNH ‘TINC “133YLS AFTIIAVM ‘IOI440 Qv3aH ‘TZ X089 Od QLN ODYY £0ND
000 OfF 129Y "TUIHSAWVH ‘INOLSONISYE ‘MIIA ONISYE SSOUD NIHLAON /229 X018 Od SIVANTY 135SV AdNg1Y 00v2D
§4'699 SVI 60D ‘@131HS0O ‘A13EHAIY 10 IHL ‘£/Z SLINN (VIONY 1SY3) 1Sv1g ¥V 1))
3 ssa1ppy IweN A9y

s1031pa.) Auedwo) - g
pajiw] silapunod yy

UONW




00 9T 0T0T 3un[ 8 0102 49A 10S SdI ¥ oz abed
00'0 Y(E LIWD “xass] ‘Sanuielg ‘peoy sunoy /b Awejiog ¥ JW 1083
000 MAs LWD ‘Buijies 1ealn ‘abpo 3se3 Ang [ aW 0093
000 dds /WD "xass3 ‘sanuieg ‘bulies 1219 ‘asoss Burjies 'abpoT 1som ayL giquiey I 00H3
00'0 NVT ZWD %9553 ‘asquielg ‘suen sijjey) 4 mojdiry 3 sy 0003
00°'0 1SS WD 'X3553 "IFYINIVHE ‘IDVId SUIO0U NV3a 9 ONIYVAA G ¥W 1003
000 HLZ ZWD ‘Xa553 ‘@aajulerg ‘aue pisyuy 97 Buleaq J W 00Q3
000 Y/ 179N ‘aniysdwey ‘aoisbuiseg ‘pdyoAq ‘peoy susand ¢ Houlaaog 3 I z093
00°0 £9T ZIWD 'X3553 ‘s34juielg ‘aalq weybuipjos Jowied v W 00d3
80 859 AD6 OTWD ‘X3SST "MOTUVH 0T X08 Od ‘3ONVYNIH TWIDUIWWOD 951 SAAOTI O/ 34GTINOW TOWD
9% 00T (80 178 ‘WYHONIWYIE ‘a¥0d I40WI1aaIW QL7 SONLLSYD SINM 101D
000 HEE €95 ‘TUTHSHYOA HLNOS ‘WYHYIHLOY ‘02S X09 Od Qavawol €010
000 NNT ZIWD “X3553 ‘33UANIVHE “13TULS MNVE - 27d MNVE 8SL SAAOT PO
29811 AX8 8ZNL "IN 'AINWOY MIN ‘ILY1S3 IWIHISNANI A13HINNOW Q31IWIN NOY3ET 4110}
£9°2bS'SE 89¢ LD 'X3s53 ‘saijurelg ‘Aepm SYIS ‘Y Sl £ uewdeyn waquue 001D
2L €61 QAL STNL “ANT ‘WVYHLOEM ‘GV0d NOANOT “Yvd SSINISNE VIDIANI ‘8 LINN QLT SWALSAS HIV GISSTHAWOD NMOUSOND oD
FUIHSHAHOA
7TTS0'T 1S3IM XV4EIVH ANV Y3HSYM ‘T2 X08 Od ‘S3arddNS TYINIA B A¥ANNOA L7 0D 8 YILNIM NHOC 000D
95°219°¢ dAT LWD 'X3S53 "IIULNIVYE 'IATHA INYOINIMS T1 ‘SHHOM JZ010 Q3LIWTT S3DIAYIS WIWODYILNI 00D
000 ANT THY ‘Asuins ‘|iypay ‘19245 UbIH 09 panwn (3N) 25e37 ONI T0ID
00'0 MYE TLS "INTUL NO IN0LS ‘A¥0d 3SNOH AAL “(3N0LS) ££ XOF Od a17 TYNOLLYNYILNI N3GOH SOHD
’ ISk ZING
000 ;@mm:m ISOM hm_.__%..‘_o...,}. dm:OI mmbcm :oumc_._.__._c .wu_Ewm >u_._m>_0m:H b, ucOEwu._ouEm swojsn) i o9NURASY WH ZO0HD
00 0b1 N6 ZTHS ‘FUIHSAGYIA ‘NOLXNE ‘TIIH YNdY¥VH ‘NOLLDAS 3ONVYNI AYOLYY08Y1 AL34VYS ANY HLIV3IH 90HD
00 048 ONS LW ¥X3SS3 ‘ITUINIVHE ‘AGISMOAYIN /2 J3ALIWIT AL34YS ANV 3ZVH €0HD
0L'61€ SAE ZIWD X3SS3 ‘IYINIVIYE ‘AVM G13I4N3G ‘9/b SLINN 0¥07 ID1H40 V/L AL INIGNIAVH 000D
00'0 dvb b/ ‘OpisAasial ‘[oodsaan Hooq susen)d) ‘suonesedo AOUBdAJOSUT SWIOISNT) B SNUSADY W H 00HD
81°89 X2 T1dH ‘s¥ong ‘aquiooAm ybiH ‘392115 ybnologsag ‘siom pesune ey 9 H 004D
v6'9pH’C TAT 995 ‘SLYIH ‘HLAOMHDLI ‘AVM A1AINXDI ‘3SNOH T13SsNy QILIWD T13ANTYS 203D
dAZ
8T'9£L'E LIWD X3SST ‘IIUUNIVYE ‘31¥1ST TWILLSNANI GOOMONTYIS ‘IATEA INYNOENIMS TT dNOYD Q1IT4INT NYIWYAS HONIL 104D
dAZ
000 ZIWD 'X3553 'IYINIVHE ‘A1V1SI TVTHLSNANI AOOMONTIAS ‘FATIG INYNOINIMS 11 Q734N NYWY3IS HONIL 004D
s SS21ppy awepN Aoy

si0)ipai) Auedwo) - g
pajiwny siapunog iy
dHONW




00 9T 01QZ 3un( §Z 010Z oA DS SdI t Jo ¢ abed
000 ALS ZZNL X3ssNs 1SY3 ‘@1310N YN ‘13IST ‘3DVd W4 SYOL4INDS LIVIHOd 40 ALIDOS FHL 0oL
000 102 STA ‘NOGNOT ‘13331S aNOg MaN 8+T AL3ID0S LoV 3NIA 3HL SonD
00'000°€S 1d8 Z£WD “X3S53 ‘ITYLINIVYE ‘Gv0d NOANOT £9T dIHSYINLYVd SAHQ IHL 004D
INZ THY
26'b5T ‘AQMAUNS “TIHATY ‘3LVLEST TVTHLSNANI 3dOYHLIIWIOH ‘ANNIAY IdHOHLIWIOH 29 L7 ANVAWOD DNINIHIY XVM HSLLINE 3HL 904D
00°0 Nd8 64D "N1044NS “TIHYIAVH ‘Qv0d SANVTIOH T2 GILIWD AYANNOLS SYONAVL €010
£9'¢9 SST OVH 'X3SINAGIW ‘ATTEWIM ‘JATHA Mvd YIHLYIH 6T 'SH DALNdSNYHL L7 SITLLSNANI T3NAS £0SD
£p'9€2 4d0 ST1S ‘IUIHSAYOLIVLS ‘NOXIH Muvd SSINISNE HILIdNC ‘B2 LINN AL XN OMIYLS 905D
29 9vE UN6 LWD 'X3SS3 ‘ITULINIVHE “AVAM NOTMO Ob Q3LIWI (X3SS3) I9VINVYH SANNY 1S 105D
69'SEE'E dQZ STNS ‘SLTIM ‘WYHNIddIHD ‘WYHWOYE ‘13341SYIHLIIN £9 SYILSY1d TWIHLSNANI N¥ILSIM HINOS 50SD
000 MOT LWD X3S "ITUAINIVEE ‘GVdd IWAYY 22 ‘ISNOH NOQYOD dIHSYINLYYd MY HLIWS 70SD
dAZ
06'292'% LWD “¥35S3 ‘IFUINIVYE “JLV1ISI TWTLLSNANT GOOMONTIYAS ‘IATIA INIYOANIMS 6 JUIH NVA TIVINS #0SD
000 YV6 ETAN ‘INAL NOdN 1LSYOMIN “Mivd HLION QILINDT XN FOVS 00SD
£6'590'7 {dE PTIWY 'X35S3 "YILSNIWCN ‘1S ATHYM Mdvd ONIAYYEL Y3LSNIWCN ZT-TT YALHONVIS 1Y 104D
00'0 A8 £ZWD ‘ITUINIVHE "ONISSIYED ‘NITUD ONOT 'SNOQYO0D IFHL anvs 32Ind 000D
0/°61E d9/ b1S 'S44VIS ‘INTd1 NO INOLS ‘VTIUNYLI ‘1T NIDDDIUE SAY1DL0d 204D
000 436 6ZN9 X3ISSNS 1SIM “LSUNHATIW “INYT SLYIEWYT ‘I9VLIOD 331 Wvad JA3TD dNIHd 00dD
00°0 4£6 62N XASSNS LSIM ‘LSUNHAIW ANV SLYIAWYT  LSYIMVIHg ANV 438 39V.ILOD 3341 ¥vad £0dD
00'SHS'v 30F TV ‘SHSH ‘sueqiy 1S ‘9s0|D 8AE3|9 /£ SNITINW C d 10dD
06'616'6 (A9 £2N9 'ATWUNS 'ATNdIY "INYT HUVMIAN ‘WrY4 AQOOMIWOH a1l 11nJ1ON TOND
000 SOT LW "xoss3 ‘saiuirig ‘UN0D pIoJIyYD ‘b hun poIWIN SYIIN JIepIoN O00OND
/5°S8b SOT ZIWD ‘X3SS3 ‘ITUINIVHE ‘AVOY INAVY 1N0D QHOIIIHD + LINN Q3a.LIWD FHDIN ZOND
SH'091°9 430 2195 ‘SLY3IH ‘Juvm ‘avod TIIWLSIM ‘G131 SNIWTTINTD * 0T LINN QALIWTT ONISNOHIYYM D3LIW 00WD
00'0 QIE SIND %9553 ‘Weynm ‘pu3 JaAS ‘Aem J8llem LT SItem SIW ooM3
00'0 MV6 LIWD ‘X9553 ‘anuielg ‘as0|) 51919d 1S 8 1RWIS3] Sl 1013
000 adz LWD ‘peoy auley 61T yAzuesnis d s 1053
000 g9t 900 “X3SS3 “YIALSIHIT0D ‘ATL LYY ‘140¥D ANVITTIOH T 1S0Yd 3 SW 0043
00'0 [(8 LIWD "X3553 ‘Danuieig ‘peoy sAa.yar 7H1 9j|0y-Javeaug S 4 0093
000 1d8 ZIWD 'x8553 ‘sanuielg ‘peoy uopuot /91 ueweas Y diy 00sy
000 GCT LW ‘Sanuieig ‘sso) Aepeled 0T NTUNL d Hi 0013
000 XA£ 910D "X3ss3 ‘23S uQ uoppes) ‘Aep uidn gz uems d JW 00S3
E SS2.ppY wepN Aoy

sioypald Auedwo) - g
payw siapunog Jy

UONW




00 97 0T0Z sun( 82

070z 49A 105 SdI

¥ 4o + abed

LS'OET'TIT buyjejol sauug /8
00'0 1dZ T9¥ 'ONIQYIY ‘av0d adO420 “MTYM SNIIAND "WYAL IDIAYIS YIWOLSND TI3A AILWTT TT3A 00AD
89'b8¢ (86 TN ‘ATHUNS ‘WYHSHIH TIIHENG “JONVIN AOOMHLNOS QL7 IYANTD LSYI910HS NOANOT 1SaM 00MD
00'0 MLO $9S 'SL1¥IH ‘NIHDLIH ‘AVM ANHETIH ‘JEINTD WYD IHI ‘2€ LINN Q3LIWN S3MNddNS ONIGTEM QALINN zZond
000 NH6 9HY ‘AFYUNS 'ATTYOH ‘GO0 IGWOITVE ‘ILV.LS3 “aNI IDARIE 8/7 SLINN QAT (IDIMLYD) NIdNL 201D
¥ SSaIppY aweN A3y

siojipas) Auedwo) - g
pajiwi] siapunod Uy
UOW




Art Founders Limuted (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
29 June 2010

APPENDIX 4

CORPORATE
REATRUCTURING

916341




Art Founders Limited (In Administration)

Analysis of Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 14 May 2010 to 28 June 2010

Classification of Work Hours Total Time Av hourly
Function Partner Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate

£ £
Administration and Planning
Strategy ptanning & control 260 2070 090 17 50 41 70 11,198 50 268 55
Statutory matters (Meetings, 0 40 140 3260 34 40 4,609 50 134 00
Reports and Notices)
Dealings with Directors and 510 300 810 2,143 00 265 31
Manaogement
Statement of affars 020 0 90 300 410 883 50 21549
Case review and Case Diary 0320 040 240 300 569 00 189 67
manaoement
IPS set up & maintenance 010 4 50 4 60 55150 11989
Cashiering & accounting 010 030 100 090 230 549 50 23891
tnsurance 010 160 170 245 00 144 12
Tax Compliance/Planning 010 050 060 96 50 160 83
Realisation of Assets
Sale of business 100 14 80 8 50 2430 6,934 50 285 37
Stock and Work In Progress 440 3100 740 1,900 50 256 82
Book debts 230 080 310 913 00 294 52|
Plant, Machinery, Foctures and Motor 010 130 G50 190 561 00 295 26
Vehicles
Other Tang:ble Assets 200 200 200 00 100 00
Hire Purchase and Lease Assets 070 070 97 50 139 29
Freehold and Leasehold Property 050 050 5000 100 00
Other Intangible Assets 030 030 45 50 155 00
Goodwill and Intellectual Property 010 0 10 3550 35500
Riahts
Trading
Trading - Retention of Title, Claims 010 090 100 125 50 125 50
handlina
Creditors
Communcations with 270 19 80/ 22 30 3,001 00 134 57
Creditors/Emolovees
Non Pref Creditors/Employee clalms 080 140 16 00 1B 20 2,917 50 160 30
handiing
Secured Creditors 040 190 230 87250 37935
Pref claims adjudicavon and 100 100 100 00 100 00
distribution
Creditars committee 040 040 4000 100 00
Total Hours 580 5810 190 120 20 000 186 00 20778
Total Fees Claimed (£) 2,871 00 20,637 50 517 00 14,621 50 0.00 38,647 00

Category 2 Disbursements:

There are no category 2 disbursements for this case to date




Art Founders Limited (In Admiristration)
Jont Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
29 June 2010

APPENDIX 5

916341

CORFORATE
REBTRUCTURING




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of clalm

{d) Insert full name(s} and
address(es) of creditors
oncurring with the
request (if any) and their
claums in the
administration if the
Requesting creditor's claim
Is below the required 10%

(&) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

922386

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Art Founders Limited

Company number

04646021

In the

Court case number

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Diision,

Companies Court, London 3706 of 2010

I(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of Art Founders Limited

(b) Reqistered Office:
c/o MCR
43-45 Portman Square
London
W1H 6LY

My claim in the Admimistration 1s {(c}

(d)

concur with the above request, and I attach coptes of their written confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 15 (e}

Signed

Dated




Art Founders Umited (In Administration)
Jaint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
29 June 2010

APPENDIX 6

916341

CoORPORATE
REATRUCTURING




Proof of Debt — General Form

Art Founders Lim

ited {In Administration)

Date of admimistration 14 May 2010

1, {Name of creditor

number)

(If a company please also give company registration

2 |Address of creditor for correspondence

3  |Total amount of claim, ncluding any Value Added T

went into administration

outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the company

ax and

4 Detalls of any documents by reference to which the
be substantiated (Note* There i1s no need to attach

the chairman or convenor of any meeting)

now but the administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the dlaim at his discretion as may

debt can
them

5 |If amount in 3 above includes outstanding uncapital
interest please state amount.

ised £

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred

form)

(If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this

the date it was given

7 |Particulars of any security held, the value of the security, and

8 |Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in resp
goods supplied to which the claim relates

ect of

9 |Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on

his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (If different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for

Admitted for dividend for

£

Date

Date

Admunistrator

Admumstrator

ADM 05014 - Proof of debt form doc




